

JUN 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MYLAN LABORATORIES, INC., MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
& UDL LABORATORIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

&

ALPHAPHARM PTY., LTD. & GENPHARM INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

TAKEDA CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, LTD. &
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GENERIC PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT L. BYER

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW C. MOUSLEY

DUANE MORRIS LLP

30 S. 17th Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 979-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Generic Pharmaceutical Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Hatch-Waxman Act Establishes an Administrative ANDA Approval Process and a Patent Litigation Procedure that Address Separate Policy Interests.	4
B. The Federal Circuit’s Basing an Exceptional Case Fee Award on an ANDA Applicant’s Assertion of Additional Defenses in a Hatch-Waxman Patent Infringement Action Will Undercut the Societal Benefit of the Generic Drug Market, in Frustration of Congressional Intent.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	12
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	6
<i>FDIC v. Conner</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967)	10
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	9
<i>Nat'l Presto Indus., Inc. v. West Bend Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1185 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	8-9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 198 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	5, 6
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	5, 6, 7
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)	3, 6
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 314.95 (c), (f)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.127	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	12
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984)	4
AARP Public Policy Institute, <i>Rx Watchdog Report: Trends in Manufacturer Prices of Prescription Drugs Used by Medicare Beneficiaries 2008 Year-End Update (2008)</i>	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Interagency Forum on Aging-Related Statistics, <i>Older Americans 2008: Key Indicators of Well-Being</i> (2008)	1
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Generic Drug Entry: Prior to Patent Expiration: An FTC Study</i> (2008)	6
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, About FDA: What We Do	4
